

Alan B. Morrison
George Washington University Law School
2000 H Street NW
Washington D.C. 20052
Tel. 202.994.7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Eric Policastro, CA Bar No. 264605
N. Majed Nachawati
S. Ann Saucer
FEARS NACHAWATI, PLLC
5473 Blair Road
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel. 214.890.0711 / Fax 214.890.0712
epolicastro@fnlawfirm.com
mn@fnlawfirm.com
asaucer@fnlawfirm.com

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

*Counsel for Objectors Howard Gee, Jr.,
Arleen Ward, Noel Alvarez, and William
Lawrence Craven*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE: ROUNDUP PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

This document relates to:

Ramirez, et al. v. Monsanto Co.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02224

MDL No. 2741
Case No. 16-md-02741-VC

**OBJECTING CLASS MEMBERS GEE
ET AL.'S SUR-REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS'
REPLY BRIEF AND AMENDED
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

Re: Dkt. No. 12911

Date: May 19, 2021

Time: 10:00 AM

Place: Courtroom 4, 17th floor

Judge: Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE OPT OUT VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF CLASS MEMBERS WITH NO NHL DIAGNOSIS..... 2

II. THE PROPOSED CLASS DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23.... 11

III. THE RECENT AMENDMENTS HAVE NOT CURED THE FUNDAMENTAL FLAWS IN THE SETTLEMENT..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation</i> , Nos. 1203, 99-20593, 2000 WL 1222042 (E. D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> <i>without opinion</i> , 275 F.3d 34 (3d. Cir. 2001)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Georgine v Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	14
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Robert Ramirez v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-02224-VC (N.D. Cal. April 24, 2019).....	13
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-297 (Feb. 1, 2021).....	13
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-297 (U.S., argued March 1, 2021)	12, 13, 15
Other Authorities	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3) & (4)	13
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(5)(B).....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B).....	11
MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT r. 1.8(f) (AM. BAR ASS’N 1983)	6
